Ordinance No. 2024 -

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CLAY COUNTY 2040 COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN INITIALLY ADOPTED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION
163.3184, FLORIDA STATUTES, UNDER ORDINANCE NO. 2018-31, AS
SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED, IN ORDER TO AMEND THE FUTURE LAND USE
MAP TO CHANGE THE FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION FOR FIVE PARCELS,
COMPRISING APPROXIMATELY 3,145 ACRES, AS FOLLOWS: PARCEL ONE
(TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION # 03-07-26-015793-000-00) FROM AG
(AGRICULTURE), IND (INDUSTRIAL), RR (RURAL RESIDENTIAL), AND CO
(CONSERVATION) TO PC (PLANNED COMMUNITY);, PARCEL TWO (TAX
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION # 10-07-26-015836-000-00) FROM AG (AGRICULTURE)
TO PC (PLANNED COMMUNITY); PARCEL THREE (TAX PARCEL
IDENTIFICATION # 14-07-26-015884-000-00) FROM RR (RURAL RESIDENTIAL)
AND COM (COMMERCIAL) TO PC (PLANNED COMMUNITY); PARCEL FOUR
(TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION # 14-07-26-015889-000-00) FROM RR (RURAL
RESIDENTIAL) TO PC (PLANNED COMMUNITY); AND PARCEL FIVE (TAX
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION # 32-06-26-015650-000-00) FROM AG (AGRICULTURE)
TO PC (PLANNED COMMUNITY); TO MODIFY FIGURE 12 OF THE FUTURE
LAND USE ELEMENT TO EXPAND THE URBAN SERVICE AREA BOUNDARY TO
INCLUDE THE AGRICOLA PROPERTY AS IDENTIFIED BY THE TAX PARCEL
IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS HEREINABOVE; TO AMEND POLICY 1.5.3 OF THE
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT CONCERNING PROPOSED EXPANSIONS TO THE
URBAN SERVICE AREA; TO AMEND THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT
TO ADD POLICIES 1.3.4, 1.3.5, 1.3.6, 1.4.5, 1.4.6, 1.5.5, AND 1.5.6 CONCERNING
THE REQUIRED PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES TO BE ESTABLISHED TO
SUPPORT THE AGRICOLA PROPERTY PLANNED COMMUNITY; TO AMEND
THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT APPENDIX TO REFERENCE THE
2023-2024 SCHOOL DISTRICT OF CLAY COUNTY’S FIVE-YEAR EDUCATIONAL
FACILITIES PLAN (EFP), TO ADD A NEW TABLE 4a (PROPOSED NEW
SCHOOLS) AND TO AMEND TABLE 4 (PROJECTED NEW REVENUE), TABLE 5
(DISTRICT CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES) AND TABLE 6 (CAPITAL
PROJECTS PLAN WORKSHEET); PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2018, the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida (the “Board”),
adopted Ordinance No. 2018-31, which adopted the Clay County 2040 Comprehensive Plan (the “Plan”);
and,

WHEREAS, Section 163.3184, Florida Statutes, outlines the process for the adoption of comprehensive
plans or amendments thereto; and,

WHEREAS, Application COMP 0923-00012, submitted by Sandricourt Farms LLC requests an
amendment to the Plan; and,



WHEREAS, the Board desires to amend the Plan as provided for below.
Be It Ordained by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County:

Section 1. Clay County Ordinance No. 2018-31, as amended, is amended as provided in Sections 2
through 13 hereof.

Section 2. The adopted 2040 Future Land Use Map of the Plan (Figure 1 of Exhibit A, Future Land
Use Element) is hereby amended such that the Future Land Use designation for five parcels of land (tax
parcel identification #s 03-07-26-015793-000-00, 10-07-26-015836-000-00, 14-07-26-015884-000-00, 14-
07-26-015889-000-00 and 32-06-26-015650-000-00), totaling approximately 3,145 acres, described in
Exhibit “A-1", and depicted in Exhibit “A-2" is hereby changed as shown.

Section 3. As required by FLU Policy 1.4.1, a Development Agreement pursuant to Sec. 163.3221 et
seq., Fla. Stat., shall be entered into between the owner of the property and the County (See Clay County
Agreement/Contract No. 2023/2024- )

Section 4. The adopted Urban Services Area Map of the Plan (Figure 12 of Exhibit A, Future Land

Use Element) is hereby amended to include the Agricola property as referenced in Section 2 and depicted
in Exhibit B.

Section 5. Exhibit A of the Plan (Future Land Use Element), FLU Policy 1.5.3(4), is hereby amended
as follows:
FLU POLICY 1.5.3

Proposed expansions to the Urban Service Area, shall be examined to determine if the project meets all of
the following:

[..]
4) Public water and sewer service exists within ¥2 mile of the site or is anticipated to exist at the site.
[..]
Section 6. Exhibit F of the Plan (Capital Improvements Element) is hereby amended to add new CIE

Policies 1.3.4, 1.3.5, and 1.3.6 as follows:

CIE Policy 1.3.4

Proposed development within the Planned Community (PC) land use category requires an approved,
executed development agreement with the County. Such a development agreement shall address the
provision of facilities and services for needs generated by development within and beyond the Five-Year
Schedule of Capital Improvements.

CIE Policy 1.3.5

The development agreement for the Agricola Property shall require that the landowner and the utility
supplier, Clay County Utility Authority (CCUA), collaborate to prepare a Utilities Master Plan that
identifies the most efficient manner to serve the Agricola Property while protecting natural resources, and
enter into an ‘agreement to serve' the Agricola Property by CCUA prior to the commencement of any

2




development in the Agricola Property. The development agreement also shall require that, at the request
of CCUA, an appropriate site for water and/or wastewater facilities within the Agricola Property shall be
conveyed to CCUA, with any applicable credit against connection fees to the landowner. Any facilities
provided in the ‘agreement to serve’ and/or located on lands so conveyed shall be added to the County’s
Five-Year Schedule of Capital Improvements at such time as the facilities fall within the fifth year of the
schedule.

CIE Policy 1.3.6

Prior to the Project Phase projected to include the 1,251st residential unit, Sandricourt Farms LLC or the
Master Developer(s) shall conduct a transportation study of the Development, access to the Property, area
roadways, and scheduled transportation improvements. Such study shall be based upon a methodology to
which the County and Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) have agreed and shall identify any
level of service failures attributable to future Project Phase(s), then prior to the commencement of such
future Project Phase(s), Sandricourt Farms LLC or the Master Developer(s) shall propose an amendment
to the Development Agreement which includes access modifications and/or other mitigative measures
which address the projected level of service failures. Such modifications and measures may include but
not be not limited to roadway, intersection, and/or other improvements; provided, however, that
Sandricourt Farms LLC or the Master Developer(s) shall not be obligated to incur costs for such
improvements exceeding mobility fees projected to be paid by Development within such future Project
Phases. Such improvements may be eligible for credits against mobility fees pursuant to County
ordinance. Such improvements will be added to the County’s Five-Year Schedule of Capital
Improvements at the appropriate time. Unless and until such an amendment to the Development
Agreement is approved by the Board of County Commissioners, residential development within or
beyond the Project Phase including the 1,251st residential unit shall not commence.

Section 7. Exhibit F of the Plan (Capital Improvements Element) is hereby amended to add new CIE
Policies 1.4.5 and 1.4.6, as follows:

CIE Policy 1.4.5

Proposed development within the Planned Community (PC) land use category shall be subject to the
CMS, and development agreements corresponding to each PC property shall address concurrency for the
applicable facilities and services.

CIE Policy 1.4.6

Consistent with CIE Policy 1.3.3, the development agreement for the Agricola Property shall further
provide that adequate potable water and wastewater facilities shall be in place and available to serve new
development within the Agricola Property no later than the issuance by Clay County of a certificate of
occupancy or its functional equivalent for such development.

Section 8. Exhibit F of the Plan (Capital Improvements Element) is hereby amended to add new CIE
Policies 1.5.5 and 1.5.6, as follows:

CIE Policy 1.5.5

Proposed development within the Planned Community (PC) land use category shall be subject to impact
fees, mobility fees, and proportionate share agreements, as applicable, to address the required funding for
services and facilities necessary for proposed development. The applicability of such fees and exactions
to proposed development within PC shall be addressed in a development agreement.

CIE Policy 1.5.6




Development of the Agricola Property (tax parcel identification #s 03-07-26-015793-000-00, 14-07-26-
015884-000-00, 14-07-26-015889-000-00, 10-07-26-015836-000-00, 03-07-26-015795-000-00, 32-06-26-
015650-000-00) shall be subject to a development agreement requiring compliance with school
concurrency and payment of applicable school proportionate share and school impact fees. The agreement
also shall provide that, at the request of the School District, an appropriate school site within the Agricola
Property shall be conveyed to the School District, with applicable credit to the landowner. Any schools
funded by such payments or located on lands so conveyed shall be added to the School District’s annually
adopted Five-Year Educational Facilities Plan and to the County’s Five-Year Schedule of Capital
Improvements at such time as the improvements fall within the fifth year of the schedule.

Section 9. The Appendix of Exhibit F of the Plan (Capital Improvements Element, Capital
Improvements Schedules) is hereby amended to reference the 2023-2024 School District of Clay County’s
Five-Year Educational Facilities Plan (EFP), including the addition of a new Table 4a, Proposed New
Schools, as follows:

Appendix
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SCHEDULES

[.]

The School District of Clay County’s Five-Year Educational Facilities Plan (EFP) 2047-18-2023-2024
Final consists of the following attachments:

Projected New Revenue (Table 4: EFP Table 3.1)

Proposed New Schools (Table 4a: EFP Table 1.4.1)

District Capital Outlay Expenditures (Table 5: EFP Table 3.1.1)
Capital Projects Plan Worksheet (Table 6: EFP Table 3.1.2)

[.]

Section 10. The Appendix of Exhibit F of the Plan (Capital Improvements Element, Capital
Improvements Schedules), Table 4- Projected New Revenue, is hereby amended as shown in attached
Exhibit C to this Ordinance.

(0}
(0}
(0}
(0}

Section 11. The Appendix of Exhibit F of the Plan (Capital Improvements Element, Capital
Improvements Schedules) is hereby amended to add a Table 4a — Proposed New Schools as shown in
attached Exhibit D to this Ordinance.

Section 12. The Appendix of Exhibit F of the Plan (Capital Improvements Element, Capital
Improvements Schedules), Table 5 — District Capital Outlay Expenditures, is hereby amended as shown in
attached Exhibit E to this Ordinance.

Section 13. The Appendix of Exhibit F of the Plan (Capital Improvements Element, Capital
Improvements Schedules), Table 6 — Capital Projects Plan Worksheet, is hereby amended as shown in
attached Exhibit F to this Ordinance.

Section 14. If any provision or portion of this Ordinance is declared by any court of competent
jurisdiction to be void, unconstitutional or unenforceable, then all remaining provisions and portions of this
Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.



Section 15. The Planning and Zoning staff are authorized and directed within 10 days of the date of
adoption of this Ordinance to transmit the proposed amendment package to the Florida Department of
Commerce, and to other reviewing agencies, as specified in Section 163.3184, Florida Statutes.

Section 16. In accordance with Section 163.3184, Florida Statutes, if the Plan amendment provided by
this Ordinance is not timely challenged, then the effective date of said Plan shall be the 31+ day after the
date the Department of Commerce notifies the County that the Plan amendment is complete. If the Plan
amendment is timely challenged, however, said effective date shall be the date a final order is entered by
the Department of Commerce or the Administrative Commission determining the amendment to be in
compliance. No development orders, development permits or land uses dependent on this Plan amendment
may be issued or commence before they have become effective.

DULY ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, this
day of April, 2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

Jim Renninger, Its Chairman

ATTEST:

By:
Tara S. Green,

Clay County Clerk of Court and Comptroller
Ex Officio Clerk to the Board




Exhibit A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

ot o B AP P 4

IGE =& EAST,
-
¥ e




[

ad 00







NORTHERLY,




LT F_ 1 N o

10



S
-

— R 7 T p—— e mom
Fa = i T T 2 A9 S8 ACRES = ==
- ALl LMD P T I § N R L et L = I e C R, IMUIKRD Ve LDo0.

—rrTam s DT ETE ST
el b el st T L e =T ReDDop MDD WIS .

11



Exhibit A-2

Legend

2] comMP0923-00012
Railroad

L
| IParcel

2040 FLUM
Code
AR
RR
I com
IND
MIN
Il FC

I co
Il rRP
AG

{1 1 1}

0 SOlH0D 20W 30 4300 Spa

e — Jree  Applications?: COMP0R23-00012

F ed Land Usa: PC
T o b i st et e | . Lornd Uz FIRLA/G,IND Proposed Land Use
e o e Team oo | Humber of Acres: 3,145 Designation Map
g o A Eecea e Wil i e Date: 100032023

Flie Mame: COMPISE3-00012Z_Proposed Land Use_B.5xi1

12



Exhibit B

i

s
ey
)
"
L =

%
L v
'\.I. b

- W=
=) EPN
57 SR
=
— B3
1

/3

Legend
#™+ Greenbelt Zoning Ovaray
B B B Fuiurs Roads
o FIrs Coast Expressway
——— Local Roads

—— Callector Roads

e Arterial RO

—}— Rat Roag

m COUNCY Soundary

= =« Pters Crezk Business Park Improvements

& 1 wunicipal Boundary
Wiabar

Maote: For Land Use Designations 'L-._: Proposed Urban Sarvice Area

refer o the 2040 Future Land Use Map -

Comprehensive Plan ——— ...

Urban Service Area Map T o
CLAY COUNTY ey
FLORIDA Source: Clay County Planning and Zoning (2017) | - -
Duram AT

13

Document Name: Mew_Lrban_Serdca_Area_Map_Bx11



Table 3.1 Projected New Revenue

Exhibit C

REVENUE 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028

LCIF (1.50 Mil) £ 26,252,480.00 | § 27,302,579.20 | & 28,394,682.37 | § 29,530,460.66 | & 30,711,688.45

C.O.&DS. §  1,300,00000 | $ 1,300,000.00 | § 1,300,00000 | § 1,300,000.00 | §  1,300,000.00

Mill Monay 5 9,000,000.00 | 5 5,000,00000 & 9000,000.00|5 9,000,00000)5

Gas Tax S 46,500.00 | & 46,500.00 | S 46,500.00 | & 46,500.00 | & 46,500.00

Impact Fees % 8,000,00000 | % 8100,000.00 | § £200,000.00 | § 8,300,000.00 | &  8400,000.00

Half-cent Sales Tax 5 16,000,000.00 | 5 16,640,000.00 | 5 17.305,600.00 | 5 17,997,824.00 | 5 18,717,736.96

Fair Share Mitigation {Impact Fees) | § 80445700 | § 192744500 | § 192744500 | % 866,315.00 | § 866,315.00

Grant (Safety & Security) 5 500,000.00 | & 500,000.00 | § 500,000.00 | & 500,000.00 | & 500,000.00

Other Revenue (Bond, COPs, ete) | $ 55,000,000.00 | § . S - S . S

Total $116,903,437.00 | 5§ 64,816,524.20 | 5 66,674,227.37 | 5 67,541,108.66 | § 60,542,240.41
ROLL FORWARD REVENUE 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028

LCIF (1.50 Mil) 5 §,556,011.20 | & - S - | - 5 -

C0.&DS5. §  457,366.07 | & - s - s - |s -

Mill Money 5 - s s s 5

Gas Tax S 56,711.74 | & S S S

Impact Fees $  2,997,063.17 | & S 5 5

Half-cent Sales Tax S 576844521 (S - H - H - 5 -

Fair Share Mitigation (Impact Fees) | § - 5 -] - 5 - § -

Grant (Safety & Security) 5 221,406.31 | § - M - H - 5 -

Other Revenue (Bond, COPs, etc) | & - s S 5 S

Total $ 18,057,003.79 | § L - |5 - |5 -

TOTAL REVENUE

| $134,960,440.79 | § 84,816,524.20 | § 66,674,227.37 | § 67,541,108.66 | § 60,542,240.41 |

14




Table 1.4.1 Proposed New Schools

Exhibit D

Estimated
Total Cost # of N
School I School o . Opening Based on or New
Priority Description Location Student
Years Name Year Per Student Stations
Station Cost
(=)
2023-24
to
2027-28 Subtotal: 0
(Years 1-5)
1 RRR Senior High | Saratoga Springs 2030-31 $105,120.000 2500
2028-29
to 2 BB K-8 Governars Park TBD $43,035,070 1,275
2032-33 . .
(Years 6-10) 3 585 Senior High | Governars Park TBD $116,555,000 2500
Subtotal: 3 $264,710,070 6,275
2033-34 o0 Lake Asbury/
2049.43 4 C Elementary Saratoga Springs TBD $28,651,156 862
(vears10-20) 5 cc K-8 Saratoga Springs TBD $43,035,070 | 1275
Subtotal: 2 $71,686,222 2,137
Grand
Total: 5 $336,396,296 | 8,412

*DOE student station cost factors February 2023
http://edr.state fl.us/Content/cenferences/peco/studentstation.pdf

**FLDOE forecast future construction cost is based on January 2006
Consumer Price Index adjusted annually for school opening date, NOT
actual cost of construction (Florida Statute 1013.64 &(b)1).

***Cost per student station DOES NOT include legal fees, land acquisition, site improvement costs, public utilities costs,

facility safety costs, hurricane shelter hardening, or cost to make public roads accessible.

15




Table 3.1.1 District Capital Outlay Expenditures

Exhibit E

Item DESCRIPTION 2023/2028 20242025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028
1 Repay Certificate of Participation
380-9700920-9001-3753-0000-000-4 (OLS) (Series 2014) Refinance H 880,544.00 | & 276,604.00 | 5 4,287,000.00 | 5 4,404,00000 | 2,028,000.00
280-9700920-9001-3 783-0000-000-4 (OHS/LAI) (Series 2012) 3 3,931,862.50 | & 3,533,862.50 | § 763,41250 | $ 769,600.00 | & 768,600.00
370-9700920-8001-3723-0000-000-4 (FIH) {Series 20058/2017) 5 363,175.20 | & 367,145.10 | 5 - |s - s -
380-9700920-9001-XXXX-X (Classroom Wings COPS) 5 - $ 3,300,000.00 | § 4,560,000.00 | § 4,560,000.00 | $ 4,560,000,00
380-9700820-9001-3763-0000-000-4 (Dues) 5 16,100.00 | 5 16,100.00 | % 10,00000 | 5 10,000.00 | & 10,000.00
Total H 5,191,681.70 | 5 B5,493,801.60 | & 9,620,412.50 | % 9,743,600.00 | 5 7,367,600.00
2 |District-Wide
370-9700910-9001-1520-0000-000-4 (Equipment) 5 500,000.00 | 5 500,000.00 | § 500,000.00 | 5 500,000.00 | & 500,000.00
Total $ 500,000.00 | 5 500,000.00 | $ 500,000.00 | 3 500,000.00 | 5 500,000.00
3 |Property and Casualty Insurance
370-9700210-9001-3553-0000-000-4 1,930,000.00 | 5 1,950,000.00 | 5 1,950,000.00 | 5 1,950,000.00 | & 1,950,000.00
Total 3 1,930,000.00 | % 1,950,000.00 | $ 1,950,000.00 | % 1,950,000.00 | & 1,950,000.00
4 i Department
370-7404-9021-4 5 1,600,000.00 | § 1,600,000.00 | § 1,600,000.00 | § 1,600,000.00 | $ 1,600,000.00
370-9700910-9020-3894-0000-000-4 (Salaries) 2,640,000.00 | 5 2,640,000.00 | 5 2,640,000.00 | 5 2,640,00000 | & 2,640,000.00
Total $ 4,240,000.00 | $ 4,240,000.00 | § 4,240,000.00 | § 4,240,000.00 | § 4,240,000.00
5 District-Wide Technology
BCC Technology Agreement (392) Roll Forward 5 - s - $ - $ R 5 -
370-7408680-9040-xxxx-4 H 3,700,000.00 | 5 2,300,000.00 | § 2,400,000.00 | § 2,500,00000 | § 2,600,000.00
B 3,700,000.00 | § 2,300,000.00 | § 2,400,000.00 | $ 2,500,000.00 | §  2,600,000.00
6 |Transportation Department
370-9700920-9010-3878-0000-000-4 (100 -Bus/Radio Lease Purchase) | & 1,535,242.17 | 3 1,561,560.83 | 5 1,588,330.71 | 5 - 5 -
370-9700920-9010-3878-0000-000-4 (Interest for Bus Lease) s 80,317.25 | $ 53,99859 | 5 2722871 | 5 - S -
370-7800651-9010-3878-0000-000-4 (New purchase 11 buses) $ 1,604,207.00 | 5 3,075,000.00 | 3,075,000.00 | 5 3,075,000.00 | § 3,075,000.00
370-9200710-9010-3815-0000-000-4  (GPS System) 3 110,035.43 | & 112,320.00 | % 112,320.00 | $ 129,168.00 | & 129,168.00
370-9200720-9010-3815-0000-000-4  (Interest for GPS) B 2,284.57
Total $ 3,332,086.42 | § 4,802,879.42 | § 4,802,879.42 | § 3,204,168.00 | § 3,204,168.00
7 |Charters [5% estimate)
396-9200710-9010-3878-0000-000-4 EDFIRST 5 B875,000.00 | 5 910,000.00 | 5 946,400.00 | 5 984,256.00 | 5 1,023,626.24
370-9200720-9010-3878-0000-000-4 LCIF ] 307,154.02 | 3 546,051.58 | 5 851,340.47 | 5 1,181,21879 | § 1,535,584.42
Total $ 1,182,154.02 | $ 1,456,051.58 | $ 1,798,240.47 | 2,165,474.79 | $ 2,559,210.66
Grand Total $ 20,075,922.14 | $ 23,742,732.60 | $ 25,311,532.39 | § 24,303,242.79 | $22,420,978.66

16




Table 3.1.2 Capital Projects Plan Worksheet

Exhibit F

LOCATION

Project Notes

2023024

202412025

202572026

20262027

202712028

5 YEAR TOTAL

BLG Parking Lot Lighting Repl $170.000.00) $170,000.00
GCJ Digital Marquess. Additional Driling 33,500 00 $3.500.00
CHS Restroom Renovations $50,000.00|
CHS Gym Renovations Locker Rooms $2.500,000 00| $2.500,000.00|
LH Gym Locker Room and Gym 51 §1.200,000.00]
(] Resiroom Renovaions Bidg 123 $100.000.00
MHS Cafeteria Expansion $150,000.00| $150,000.00
FH Erasion ControlStomwater Repair Drsinage $100,000.00
FH Replace Batting Practice Building and Erosion Control 750,000 00| $750.000.00]
OPE Covered Play Area Completed since tentative. 50.00| 50.00
OFH Stadium Repair Replacement $75,000.00] $75.000.00
OPJ HVAC Repair/Replacement Buildings 12,3, 4 5$150,000 00| $150.000.00]
oPJ Restroom Renovations $20,000.00|
oPJ Window Replacement Buidings 1.2.3.4 $20,000.00
Buddings 1. 2. & 3 (Architect e 37000000
WindowHVAC Replacement «combined with Bard $170,000.00
KHE New CateteriaClassrooms $775,000.00| $775.000.00
KHS Safety & Security - Single Key Initiative IntemaliPerimeter $135,733.08| §185,733.06]
[ Flestroam Renavations Concession Stand 20,000 00) $20,000.00
VBE Coversd Walkway $150.000.00
MBT MB Tr L Tanks $50,000.00|
WHE Greenhouse Replacement §136,200.00] $186,200.00
WHS HVAC ReparReplacement 13RTUs $50.000.00
MHS Safety & Security - Single Key Initiative IntemaiiPermeter $100,000.00|
OFH Satety & Security - Control Access West Campus $5,000.00] $5.000.00]
POE Covered Play Area Completed since tentative 50.00| $0.00
RHS Roof Buikding 2 $125,000.00| $125,000.00
RVE Roo Bidg 123 Shingles §150,000.00] 15000000
SLE Covered Play Area Completed since tentative 50.00| $0.00
SPRING PARK s
ELEMENTARY Mew Elementary School 2022/2023 Closeout 500,000 00| $500.000.00
WES Kitchen/Cafeteria Renowations Fm&adﬁmé:ﬁ;plaﬂzmﬁ_ $180,000.00| $120,000.00
ANCILLARY Green Cove T Underground Tark R 10000000
|ES Kitchen Addition Kitchen Addition 50.00| 5000 50,00 $212,500.00 $2.500,000.00| $2.712,500.00|
- - - - Classroom Commanication,
BLC Safety & Security - Emengency Communications Banie Alem 1 Upgrade $220,724.55( 50.00 $0.00) $0.00 $0.00) $220,724.55]
oHS Track improvements $700.000.00] 5500,00000 50.00) 50.00 50.00 $1.200,000.00]
CHS Parking Lot Renovation/Redesign el 50.00 50,00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.000.,000.00|
CcHS Security Fencing 50,00 50.00 $0.00) $0.00 $0.00) $0.00
CHE Erasion Control Fields 50.00] 5000 50.00 50.00 50.00 s0.00
CHE Facade Renovation S0.00| 50.00] 5000 $2,500,000.00 $4.000,000.00] $6.500,000.00]

17



LOCATION PROJECT TIILE Praject Notes 202302024 20242025 202502026 202m2027 202712028 5 YEAR TOTAL
e FreszeriCosler Replacement Tlinary Pr?g:E?Upgmdes T 000 00| 000 000 $200,000.0]
S Digital Marquee $75.000.00) 3000 000 000 000 B
cHs Safety & Security - Emergency Communications Ciassroam ‘im‘m“; . $665,200.27] $0.00 00| 50.00) $0.00 $865,302.27)
cH5 Safety & Security - Single Key Initatve Intemal Parmeter $800,000.00) 50.00 30.00) 50.00| 50.00 $500,000.00)
) [Autometivel Carpentry Exteror Renovat 50.00 5000 $150,000.00] 50.00] 5000 $150.000.00]
FH Safety & Security - Emergency Communications = Clmmim“":-de 3302,850.78| 5000 30.00) 50.00) 5000 $303 850,75
FH Digitsl Margues $75.00000) 5000 0| 000 000 B
&l Track Inproverents 900 $500,000.00] $750.000.00] 000 125000000
FH Lab Upgrades Healin Scence $100,000.00)

FH Fiesiroom Renovations 5000 $500,000.00] 50.00] 5000 $500,000.0]
KHS Parking Lot Renovations (ResurfaceReseal) $0.00| $0.00| $350,000.00| $0.00 $250,000.00
KHS Greenhouse Replacement [CTE) 3000 30.00] 3000 $0.00 $250,000 00|
(B3 Ercsion Conirl (Portabie Area) 5000 5350,000.00) 50.00] 5000 3550000
WE Cower=d Walkway Parent Pick up and Gym 5000 3000 $0.00] 5000 $350,000.00
[ ety & Security - Lighting FeparReplacement Exiror 5000 3000 $0.00] 5000 $AE0000.0]
KHS Safety & Security - Emengency Communications = Clmmimu':-de $702.12201 50.00) 50.00| 50.00 $702.122.01
) KHE Cafeters Floor Replacement 50.00 $350,000.00) 50.00] 5000 $35E0,000.0]
[ Digitsl Marguse $75,000.00) 30.00 50.00] 5000 $75.000.0]
KHS Gym Floor Resurface Drum Sanding $0.00| $0.00| 50.00| $0.00 $45,000.00
KHS Classroom Addition 2028-2030 $0.00| $0.00| 520,000,000 00 §0.00 $20.000,000.00
[krs Visitor C Sion Stand S0.00) $0.00| 50.00| $250,000.00| $250,000.00
3 Fiestroom Renovations Pras= 1 $300,000.00) 5000 30.00 50.00] 5000 $200,000.0]
=5 Digital Marquee $75.000.00) 5000 30.00) 50.00] 5000 $75.000.0)
MHS Safety & Security - Emergency Communications. = Clmmim“g-ﬁ 3850,367.77] 5000 30.00) s50.00) 5000 $850,357.77|
MHS Bus Loop Automatic Gate $0.00| &0,000.00 $0.00| 50.00] 5000 $50,000.00
W Soundproot Gym 000 30000000 00| 000 50 ujl $E0.000.0
Wi Safely & Becurity - Lighting FlepariReplacement Exzror 5000 000 $450,000.00) $0.00] 5000 EET
MHS Parking Lot Fienovations RS e 5000 50.00 50.00) 5200,000.00| 50.00 $200,000.00)
oHs Safety & Security - Emergancy Communications = ‘i“"""""'ﬁf:g“':-de 3380,085 04| = e HHL SHINEEL
QHS SidewsaliiCrossing improvements $0.00| $0.00| 50.00| $0.00 $75,000.00
QHS Digital Marguee §75,000.00| $0.00| 50.00] §0.00 $75,000.00
QHS Track Improvements $0.00| $450,000.00| 50.00| $0.00 $1,150,000.00
oHs Satety & Secunty - Single Key Itatue ImemalPerimetsr 3000 30.00] 50.00| $0.00 "$500,000 00|
o Safely & Security - Lighting RiepatiReplacement Exterior 5000 30.00) 50.00] 5000 $400.000.0]
o Coversd Walkway $0.00 30.00) 50.00] 5000 $75,000.0]
QPH | Asphalt RepairnReplacement PE Court $0.00| $0.00| 50.00| $0.00 $125,000.00|
oPH Safety & Security - Emergancy Communications g;ﬁim’: ‘-im"“"imc',:'de $1001,247.21 30.00) $0.00) 000 $1.001.247.2
oPH Wedia Center Renovation $1,500,000.00) S0.00) S0.00) 300 $1.500000.00
OPH Gym Renovation Celing, Lighting, Bleachers $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00] 50.00] $0.00 $500,000.00)

18



LOCATION PROJECT TITLE Project Notes 20232024 202412025 202572026 202672027 20272028 5 YEAR TOTAL
oPH Fioof RepainReplacement RoTC B’:,:mmm‘ 30.00) $100,000.00| 30.00) 50.00 $0.00) $100,000.00
OFH Tennis Cout Repars 30.00| 50.00 30.00| $10,000.00) 50.00] $10,000.00
OPH Restroom Renowation $0.00| $500,000 00| $0.00| $0.00| 50.00] $500,000 00
OFH Athletic Fiekd Lightng Scitball 30.00) $450.000.00) 30.00) 30.00) 50.00] $450.000.00
OFH Renovate Weight ReomDrama Bldg 27 30.00) $50.000.00 $500.000.00) 30.00) 50.00] $550,000.00

Engineering Program Faclity
U for CTE GRANT
OPH CTE Lab Upgrade i Wﬁ“‘:ﬁ“ Harnll 30.00) $100,000.00 30.00) $0.00 50.00) $100,000.00
and electrical )
Health Sciences - Ambulance
OFH CTE Lab Upgrade PR $07,000.00 5000 3000 3000 50,00 $07,00000
OFH Security Lighting RepairReplacement Exterior 30.00] $500,000.00| 30.00] 50.00) 50.00| $500,00000
RHS Safety & Security - Emergency Communicaions S';ﬁmﬁmmﬁ“;ﬁe $007,825 57| 50.00 50.00 50.00 $607.825.57
RAS HVAC RepainReglacement Slig. 3 $50.000.00 50.00 30.00) 50.00] $50.000.00
RAS Parking Lot Renovations Sofibal, Basetall - Millings 30.00) 5150.000.00) 30.00) 50.00]
RHS Track Improvements $1,250,000.00 $700,000.00] 5000 $0.00|
RHS Ceiling and Lightng Bldg. 1, Media Center sE‘ $400,000.00] $0.00) 50.00]
B8 Court ReparReplacemeant Resurface $0.00| $0.00| $10,000.00| 50.00|
RHS Safety & Security - Single Key Intiatve IntemalPerimeter $800,000.00| $0.00 50.00) 50.00)
RHS Classroom Addition Design $0.00| $0.00| $0.00| $400,000.00| $0.00|
RHS Satety & Security - Lighting ReparReplacsment Exterior 30,00 $450,000.00| 30,00 50.00) 50.00)
o] Safety & Security - Emergency Communications S';?imﬁmmm;“ﬁg LI o Sy S0.0) LD
6ol Gym LED Lighting Upgrade 5200.000.00) 30.00) 30.00) 50.00] 520000000
GCJ Scorsboard Reglacement Indoor and Cuidoor 5100,000.00) $100.000.00) S0.00) 50.00] $200,000.00
GCJ Satety & Securty - Lightng ReparReplacement Exienor $400,000.00] 30.00 $0.00) 50.00|
GCJ Restroom Renouation PE $750,000 00| $0.00| $0.00| 50.00] $750,00000
GCJ (Classroom Addition $0.00| $0.00| $20.000,000 00| 50.00] $20,000,000 00
LAl Classeom Addition (BOND) Design $13,300,000.00) $500,000.00) 30.00 50.00) S0.00) $14,100,00000
LAl Classwom Additon (COADS) 30.00) 50.00 30.00) S0.00) 50.00] 50.00
LAl Classwom Additon (LCIF) 30.00] 50.00 30.00) S0.00) 50.00] 50.00
LAl Classroom Addition (IMPACT FEES] $2,407.063.17] 50.00 30.00) 50.00) 50.00] $2407.068.17
LA HVAC RepainRepiacement Chillerrepizcements (2)- $850,000.00] S0.00| 30.00 $0.00 50.00|
Upgraded for Classroom
‘Addition
LAl Safety & Security - Emergency Communicaons E';’;Eﬁmmjﬂ;“ﬁe $0.00 $700.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Al Scoreboard Replacement Indoor and Cuidoor S0.00] 5100,000.00] $100,000.00) S0.00] 50.00]
LAl i PE 30.00) $75,000.00 $750.000.00) 50.00) 50.00]
LH Scoreboard Replacement Indoor and Outtoor $0.00| $100,000 00| $100.000.00] $0.00| 50.00]
LH Window Replacement Bldgs. 12.35 s@' $600,000.00] $0.00] $0.00| 50.00|
] Ceiling and Lightng Cafetera 30.00 $500,000.00] 30.00 5000 5000
LM Safety & Security - Emergency Communizatons E';’;Eﬁmmjﬂ;“ﬁe $0.00) $700.000.00 $0.00 0.0 $0.00)
LH i PE 30.00) $75,000.00 $750.000.00) S0.00) 50.00]
LH Classroom Addition $0.00| $0.00| $0.00| $0.00| $20,000,000.00|

19



LOCATION PROJECT TITLE Project Notes 202312024 202502026 202872027 202712028 5YEAR TOTAL
oL Classroem Addfien (BOND) Design $12,700,000.00] 30.00) S0.00 50.00 $12,700,000.00
oL Classroom Addfion (COADS) $1,757,388.07) $0.00] 50.00) 5000 §1.757,366.07)
Y Classroem Addition (LCIF) 53,000,000.00) $0.00) 000 5000 $3,600,000.00]
BN Classroom Addition (IMPACT FEES) 53,171,433 50| S0.00] S0.00] 5000 $2.528.24 27|
oL Safery & Security - Emergency Communications 5;?2?!1? o ""L"“F’,“g“""a' ” s0.00| =iy iy LT EONUREER
oL Restroom Renovatons PEDesgn S0.00] $0.00| 575,000.00] 50.00 $75.000.00
oL Scoreboard Replacement, Indoor and Cutdoor 50.00] $100.000.00) 5000 50.00 $200,000.00)
oL Outdoor PE/Playground ReparReplacsment 50.00) 50.00] 5000 50.00 $100.000.00]
oL Tennis Court Repairs 50.00) 30.00] 510,000.00] sncﬁl $10.000.00
E= Parking Lot and Site Drainags Improvements 50.00) 53,000.000.00) 5000 50.00 $3.210,000.00]
E= Scoreboard Replacement Indioor and Outdoor 50.00) $100.000.00) 5000 50.00 $200,000.00,
E= Restroom Renovations FE 50.00) $750,000.00) 5000 50.00 $625,000.00,
E= Ceiling and Lighting Reptacement Cafateria and Hallways 50.00) 50.00] 5000 50.00 $500,000.00)
E= Drainag Systems, fonRepai 50.00) 50.00] 5000 50.00 $750,000.00)
ER] Classroom Additon 20252028 50.00] 3000 5000 5000 $0.00
E Roof 1.2)(Bidgs.24) sl‘anu.mﬂ‘ 3000 5000 5000 $1,600,000.00]
E= Safety & Security - Outdoor vg = 50.00) 50.00] 5000 50.00 $200,000.00]
oF) Safety & Security - Emergency Communications g;ﬁ:m’i‘im'mﬁ: . s0.00| o] e LT EONUNEEE
W Classroom Addibon S0.00) S0.00] S0.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00]
WH [Restroom Renovations 0.0 $500,000.00] 50.00) 50.00 $550,000.00)
W Scoreboard Replacement S0.00) $100.000.00) S0.00 50.00 $200,000.00]
WH Culinary Program Upgrades CiE

W Restroom Renovations FE 50.00) $75,000.00 $750,000.00) 50.00 50.00 $625,000.00)
W Fire Alarm Replacement $500,000.00) 50.00 0| S0.00 5000 $500,000.00)
WH Safety & Security - Emergency Communications Classroom Communication, 5000 $700.000.00 5000 50.00] 000 $700,000.00)

Panic Aler, Intercom Upgrade

AES HVAC Repai/Replacement Chiller @ $600.000.00| 50.00 50.00) 50.00 50.00 $500.000.00)

AES Covered Play Area $200,000.00) 50.00 $0.00| 50.00 50.00 $200,000.00)
o i communcats Classroom Communication, $700,000.00 5000 50.00 50.00 $700,000.00|
AES Safety & Security - Emergency Communications e ke $0.00|
AES Safety & Security - Cameras 5250.000.00] 50.00 30.00| 50.00 50.00 $250.000.00)
AES Site Improvements Playground Drainage 50.00| $150,000.00 30.00| 50.00| 50.00 $150,000.00
AES Outdoor PE/Playground RepainReplacement 50.00| $400,000.00 $0.00| 50.00 5000 $400,000.00|
= Roof RepairReplacement Bldgs. 4.1C 5-Fat :oufsmd =7 S0.00| 50.00 50.00 $300.000.00|
CEB Security Lighting RepaifReplacement Esterior Lighting Upgrades $30,000.00) $0.00| 50.00 50.00 $220,000.00|
CEB Cafeteria Expansion 50.00] 50.00 $0.00] 5250,000.00 50.00 $250,000.00)
CEB Outdoor PE/Playground RepainReplacement Playground 50,00 $400,000.00 5000 50.00 50.00 $400,000.00)
cen Safety & Securty - Emergency Communications g;;:mn ?mmmimc;.de 50.00] $700,000.00 5000 50.00 50.00 $700,000.00|
CEB Safety & Security - Cameras 0.0 50.00] 5250,000.00] 50.00 5000| $250.000.00)
CGE Outdoor PE/Playground ReparReplacement S0.00 $400,000.00 $0.00] 50.00 50.00 $400.000.00)
CGE Classroom Addition 50.00] 50.00 $400.000.00| $4,000,000.00] 50.00 $4.400,000.00
CGE Safety & Security - Cameras 50.00] 50.00] $250,000.00] 50.00) 50.00] $250,000.00)

20




LOCATION PROJECT TITLE Project Notes 202302024 20242025 202572026 202672027 202712028 5 YEAR TOTAL
- - o Classroom C ication, $700,000.00) 3000 S0.00 0.00) $700.000.00
cGE Safety & Szourty - Emergency Communications P;::le |r?$«::v‘|lu|;:;de $0.00
CHE Outdoor PE/Playground $313.727 4] $0.00) $0.00) 0.00 50.00) $313.727 04
cHE HVAC RepainRepiacement Bldg. 5 $200.000.00 50.00] $0.00] 50.00 50.00) 5200,000.00
cHE HVAG RepainFepiacement Blog. & 50.00] $50.00) $0.00] 50.00 50.00) 5000
CHE Saety & Security - Fencing CRZI?&Igf-ﬁirri‘chm\;Jal{me 5000000 s0.00| $0.00] 50.00 5000, $50.000.00
- . - ci [ 5700,000.00] S0.00 50.00) $700,000.00
CHE Safety & Securiy - Corme Foerio Aot Intercom Upgrade: 50.00
CHE Safety & Security - Cameras $0.00] $250,000.00) S0.00 S0.00) 5250,000.00
DS HVAC RepainFeplacement Bldg 8 $200.000.00 $0.00) 5000 S0.00] 520000000
Dis Flumbing Blog. 4 $100.000.00] S0.00) S0.00 0.00] 510000000
EH Ouidoor PE/Playground RepainReplacement 0.00[ S0.00] 5000 S0.00] 540000000
bis Security Lighting RepainReplacement Exterior 530,000.00) $300,000.00] 50.00 50.00) $330,000.00
ES Satety & Securty Cameras 50.00 50.00 0.0 5000 5250,000.00
o s o Ci: C i s0.00| 50.00 5000,
Dis Saety & Security - o on Panie Aler, inercom Lipgrade 3000
DOE Salety & Securiy - BOA Upgrade 0.0 000 S0.00] S0.00
DOE Asphall and Sidewalk Improvements Front $200,000.00) 3000 5000 5000
DOE Satety & Securty Cameras $0.00 S0.00] S0.00 50.00]
s - . Classroom Communication. 000 5000 S0.00]
DOE Safety & Security - Emergency Communications E RER R 3000
FIE HVAG RepainRepiacement Bldg. 1 $300.000.00 s0.00] $0.00] 50.00 5000,
FEE Digital Marquee 50.00 sa.00] $0.00] s0.00 s0.00)
- E . [ C i $0.00| $500,000.00 50.00 $0.00
FIE Safety & Securiy - Corme Foeri Aot Inkercom Upgrede: 50.00
FEE Outdoor PE/Flayground Repanmeplacement $0.00 $400,000.00] $0.00[ S0.00 S0.00]
FEE Classroom Additon $0.00 $400,000.00]
FIE Safety & Securiy - Cameras 50.00 sa.00] $250,000.00 50.00 5000,
GrE Eleckica Bidg. 6 &7 Outgear §75,000.00) s0.00) 50.00) s0.00 50.00)
s o : Ci: C i s0.00| $500.000.00 50.00 5000,
=3 Saety & Security - o on Fanic Aiest ereen Jpgrasis 3000
GPE Outdoor PE/Playground $337.530.67] $0.00) $0.00 50.00] 50.00
GPE Safety & Securty - Cameras $250,000.00 50.00] $0.00] 50.00 50.00)
GFE Digital Marquee $0.0] 575,000.00] $0.00 0.0 S0.00
GFE Kitchen/Cafeteria Renovations Freezer/Cooler Replacement $175,000.00[ SO0.00| $0.00) S0.00) 50.00)
KHE Digital Marquee 5000 50.00 w.ﬂ 0.0 5000
KHE Safety & Securiy - Cameras 50.00 5250,000.00) $0.00] 50.00 5000
- - CL C i 50.00] $500,000.00) 0.00 50.00)
|52 Safety & Security - Emergency O Panic Aler, Intercom Upgrade Iy
| Added due to new consiruction and
KHE Safety & Security - Cameras camera nesd. Amourt to be: $250.000.00) 50.00| $0.00| $0.00) $0.00| $250.000.00|
| cetermined.
LAE Digial Marques 30.00] 575,000.00] $0.00] 50.00] 30.00 $75,000.00
LAE SodenPlumbing Renovaion/Repar Boier $100,000.00] s0.00| s0.00( 50.00 50.00) $100,000.00|
LAE Classroom Additon 12 classroom wing- min 18,000,000 00| 50.00] $0.00] S0.00 50.00) $15,000,000.00|

21



LOCATION PROJECT TIILE Project Notes 20232024 20242025 20252026 20282027 202712028 5 YEAR TOTAL
3 Safety & Security - Emergency Communications g:ﬁ:m’;‘fm'mﬂde 50.00) = SeOaE =y S0 SO0
TAE Wieen Carstens FreszenCooler 3000 5000 5000 $TTE00000
LeE Satety & Security - Cameras 30.00 50.0] 5000 $250.000.00
=3 Riestroom Rencvations dmin & Cafetera 30.00 50,0 5000 $320,000.00
=3 Famove Storsge Bulding Demiiion 30.00 0.0 50.00 $20,000.00
= Kitchen/Cafeteria i Freezer Coler S0 500 5000 250000000
=3 Tecurity Lghtng ReparRegscement Exiror 300000 500 5000 30000000
=3 Sarety & Securiy - Cameras 3000 5000 5000 $250,000.00
=3 Safety & Security - Emergency Communications E;ﬁ’m’;ﬁ m"”"'mﬂ- n s0.00) §500,000.00) S0.00] $0.00 $500,000.00
=3 HUALC ReparRepiacement Bldg 7and 8 $400,000.00) 5000 3000 5000 5000 $400,000.00
isE Coversd Play Awa 5000 5200,000.00 30,00 5000 5000 $200,000.00
=3 Kichen Cafeters Fitzhen Upgrade 50.00 5000 30.00) 50.00] 50.00 5000
WEE Bullding Removal Bidg. 2 5000 30.00 500 5000 STE00.0
WEE i ReplacementRpar Bidg. 7 $75.000.00) 00| $0.00] 000 $7E000.00
WEE Tranag Tystems | Bidg 7 - Gecond Fior 5000 £ 000 B 20000000
WBE ety & Securiy - Cameras 5000 30.00 500 5000 $250,000.00
WEE HUAC ReparRepiacement Mult-Stage RTUXC $600,000 00 3000 5000 5000 $600,000.00
5500000.00) 50.0] 5000 $500.000.00
. ) - ) Classroom Communication,
MBE Safety & Security - Emergency Communications. Panic Alert, Inte Upgrade 50,00
Fes NewF [ W FarkingLotHew Parert | 5000 050 300 520000000 $200,000.00
ichup
WCE Track mproverents Clay Track 50,0 $100,000.00 30.00 0.0 $100,000.00
= Electrical Fanel Repiacement Catetena 5000 $500,000.00 30,00 5000 $200,000.00
WCE Cutdoor PEPisyground ReparReplacemert Flayground 5000] $400.00000 3000 5000 $A00,000.00
=3 Safety & Security - Emergency Communications e e 500 =i S o SR
WCE Safely & Security - Cameras S000] 3000 5000 $250,000.00
[re3 Dutdoor PE/Piayground RepairReplacement R“"{:hw“n'fir::;m" 50.00) SELTTI ] 5000 SERn
WCE [Foof ReglacemeniRepar Bidg. 1 and 2 Flat Reof 50.00] 75000000 30.00 300 $7E0.000.00
MCE Kizhen Cafsters Rencvstion 0.0 5000 30.00 50,00 5000
WRE | Outdoar PEFiayground Repa Flaygrouna 5300480 78] s0.00) 3000 5000 s0.00) $300480.78
WRE Digital Marquee 3000 $75.0000] 30.00 50.00 50.00 $75.000.00
MRE Safety & Security - Emengency Communications g:ﬁm’;‘f“’"‘"‘imﬂ- 1 suxj 50.00 $500,000.00) 50.00| 5000 $500,000.00
WRE Trastment Repan 5000 §16000000 $500000.00) 5000 5000 $EE0.000.00
WRE Safety & Securiy - Cameras 5000 $250,000.00 30,00 5000] 5000 $250,000.00
oPE Ri=stroom Renowations Design $35,000.0] $350,000.00 30.00 50,00 5000 $285,000.00
oPE Safety & Security - Cameras $260,000.00) s0.0] $0.00 50,0 5000 $250,000.00
oPE Digital Marguee $75,000.00 s0.0] $0.00 50,0 5000 $TE0LD
oPE Safety & Security - Emengency Communications g;ﬁ’m’;ﬁm“""'mﬂha 5000 s0.00 $500,000.00) 50.00| 5000 $500,000.00
GPE Farert Fick-upRedesign 5000 S000] $50,000.00) $500,000 00 5000 YEEO.000.00
oPE Titdoor PEPiayground ReparReplacemert Flayground B 0000000 £ 000 B $900.00000
| I I

22



LOCATION PRQUECT TITLE Project Notes. 202312024 J 202412025 202512026 202672027 202712028 5 YEAR TOTAL
OVE Safety & Security - Cameras. 50.00| $250,000 00 5000 50.00| $0.00 $250,000.00|
ovE Safety & Security - Emargancy Communications S;?:m’r‘ﬁm"imﬁ'de 50.00) gt ENRERIN sa.00 B ERIRAR
OvE Covered Play Area $200,000.00) 50.00 3000 50.00) 5000 $200,000.00
PES Kitchen/Cateteria FreezeriCool 50.00) $175,000.00 50.00) $0.00 S0.00 $175,000.00
PES Safety & Security - Cameras 50.00) 50.00 $250,000.00 50.00) 50.00 $250,000.00,
PES Safety & Security - Emergency Communicatons S:ﬁm’r‘ﬁ m“'""imm- - s0.00) 5000 $500,000.00 $0.00) 50.00 $500,000.00)
PES Classroom Additin 50.00] 50.00] 0.00) 50.00) 50.00] 5000
FOE Gafety & Securiy - Cameras saﬁl $250,00000 3000 5000 5000 $250,000.00,
POE Safety & Security - Emergency Communications g;fm’r‘l‘f m“'“"iﬁ::g- o sam| 5“-”ﬂ| $500.000.00 50.00) BD-W‘ $500,000.00
FOE Digital Marques. w.ﬂ S0.00) s?s.oooﬂ S0.00] S0.00] 575,000.00]
FOE Security Lighting ReparReglacement Exterior 000 $300,000.00 000 50.00] 5000 $300,000.00
ROE Outdoor PEPlayground Playground S0.00) S0.00) 50.00)

ROE Saiety & Security - Cameras $0.00) 50.00) 30.00 S0.00 $250.000.00
ROE Safety & Security - Emergency Communications Classmom c,:';_f‘(’{_:‘."“'ﬁ’;"ahg 0.00) e e = S
ROE Ciassroom Addigen $11,000.000.00| 50.00) 3000 S0.00 11.000.000.00]
Crller
RVE Outdoor PE/Playground RepainReplacement Flayground 30.00) 50.00) 3000 30.00 S0.00 50.00
RVE Saiety & Securiy - Cameras 30.00) 50.00) $250.000.00 30.00 S0.00 $250.000.00
RVE Safety & Security - Emergency Communications Classroomn ‘fﬂ“;_?‘(’{_‘;‘."“iﬁal‘:"aag $0.00) 000 $500.000.00 000 oo $500.000.00
Fire Alarm R Total $300.000.00) S0.00) B 3000 S0.00 $300.000.00
Outdoor Playground 50.00| 30.00| S0.00) 50.00]
Safety & Security - Cameras $0.00) $250.00000| $0.00) 50,00 §0.00| $250,000.00|
Y Safety & Security - Emergency Communications O '-Tr?;’{:.""i‘i‘,’;g‘z'de $0.00) £y E ey £y O
SBJ New Administration/Cafetenia/Kitchen $0.00 $500,000.00) $500,000.00|
SLE (Outdoor PE/Playground RepainReplacement Playground Sﬂﬂ $400.000 00| $0.00) 50.00| §0.00| $400,000.00|
SLE Safety & Security - Cameras $0.00) $250.00000| $0.00) 50,00 §0.00| $250,000.00|
= o " Classroom Communication, 50100 $500.000 00| 50,00 §0.00| $500,000.00|
SLE Safety & Security - Emergency Communications Pania Aler, Intercom Upgrade $0.00)
SPC HVAC RepairReplacement Chillers (2) $800,000.00] $0.00| $0.00) $0.00| $0.00| $600,000.00|
o E - [ [ icat 000 $500,000.00 000 000 $500,000.00
sPC Safety & Securiy - Com P $0.00)
5°C Safely & Gecurty - Cameras $0.00] $0.00] $250.000.00 $0.00) 5000 $250,000.00
TEE Drainags-Gtormwater Systems Renovaton/Repair Stom Drainage Comection $0.00) $1.000,000.00 S0.00) 50.00) 50.00) $1,000,000.00,
TEE Generator Reglacement Electrical 3000 $400,000.00 $0.00) $0.00 S0.00 $400,000.00
TEE Safety & Secury - Outdoor PE/Playground Outdoor Court Resurfacing $0.00) 50.00) $10,000.00) 50.00) 50.00) $10,000.00]
o E - ol c jcati 000 $500,000.00 $0.00 000 $500,000.00
TEE Safety & Securiy - Com P e $0.00)
TEE Digital Marques 000 $0.00] S000] $0.00) 5000
TEE Saiely & Gecurty - Cameras 3000 $0.00] $250.000.00 50.00) 5000

23



Panic Alert, Intercom Upgrade

LOCATION PROJECT TITLE Project Notes 202372024 202472025 202572026 20262027 20272028 5 YEAR TOTAL
TES Outdoor 325443710 50.00 E 30.00 50.00 3254 43710
TES Outdoor PE/Playground RepainRepiacement Playground 50.00] 50.00) 30.00 530,000 00 50.00) 530.000.00

s N ] c G it 5000 $500.000.00) 30.00] 5000 $500,000.00
= Safety & Securty - © an Panic Alert, Intercom Upgrade £
TES Safety & Securty - Cameras 30.00] 50.00] $250,000.00) 50.00) 50.00] $250,000.00
WEC Safety & Securiy - Cameras 30.00] $250.000.00 30.00 5000 5000 $5250,000.00
New CafstenalClassrooms Castaldi - New S0.00] $0.00) $100,000.00] S0.00] $100,000.00
WEC Cafetorium/Administation/ 30.00)
Classroom Wing
WEC Design 30.00] S0.00] EEl $0.00) 5000 I
WEC Outdoor PE/Playground RepainRepiacement Playground 50.00] 50.00) 30.00) 50.00) 50.00) 50.00
WEC Security Lighting RepainReplacement (Exterior] 50.00) $300,000 00 30.00) 50.00) 50.00) $300,000.00
s - - c; [ icati 5000 $500.000.00) 3000 5000 $500.000.00
== Safety & Security - & an Panic Aler, Intercom Upgrade =11
WES Ouideo PE Playground Repainmepiecement Asphalt 30.00] 5000 30.00 $150,000.00] 5000 $150.000.00
WES Track Improvements 30.00] $100,000.00 30.00 5000 5000 $100,000.00
WES Digital Marques 30.00] $75,000.00] 0| $0.00) 5000 575,000.00
WES Safety & Securty - Cameras 30.00) $250,000.00 $0.00 5000 5000 $250,000.00
F= Safety & Securty - Emergency Communicatens Classroom Communication, 000 5000 $500,000.00) 5000 5000 $500,000.00

NEW SCHOOLS
'SCHOOL "RRR™ MNew High School (Phase I) SM, TOM, TOM $0.00| $0.00) $0.00) $0.00) $0.00) $0.00
GRANTS
GRANT Educational Facilites Grant - 309/3 (CHARTER) $32.18] 5000 $0.00| $0.00| 50.00| $32.18
Educational Faciites Grant 3304 CHARTER 2405054 500 0.0 5000 5000 TG0
GRANT Educational Faciities Grant - 38805 (CHARTER) 51068043 . . . . SLELE
Educational Faciliies Grant - 300/6 CHARTER $0.00| 5000 $0.00| $0.00| 50.00| $0.00
ANCILLARY
ANCILLARY Asphalt and Sidewalk Improvements $25.000.00| $0.00) $0.00) $0.00| $0.00) $25,000.00
Al Ancilary (Maimiznance.
Purchasing, HC.
Long-Instrucsional - $17.783 T
ANCILLARY Safety & Securty - Control Access PO2402358; adding. 500 $17.480.02 $0.00) $0.00 $0.00| $0.00) $80,872.00
o remaining balance of 5
.724 to cower District
Office Bldg 1 at 363 208)
ANCILLARY District Office Renovation/Remodeling $25,000.00| 5000 $0.00| 50.00| 5000 $25,000.00
ANCILLARY MB Transportation - Renovation (Shop $0.00) $300,000.00) $0.00| 5000 5000
ANCILLARY County Office - HC Long Window Replacement 30.00) $300,000 00| $0.00| $0.00| 5000
ANCILLARY Disirct Offios Renovation/Remodeling HC Long Restroom 3000 500 3000 300 50,0
District Offios Rencvation/Remodeling Old IT Buiing DO - B2 $150.000.00 3350.000.00) 3350,000.00) $350,000.00 $1400.000.00
ANCILLARY MB Transportation $200,000.00|
HC Long
ARCILLARY Dicimat o Fire Alam Replacements 000 500 3000 5000 500 5000
ANCILLARY Safety & Security - Cameras Al Ancilary §Tazm $0.00) $0.00) $250,000.00| $0.00) $267,122.01
ANCILLARY. ECC _ Clay County Emergency Radio System Channel for Bus=s $134.000.52 $134.00057 $134.000.52) §134,000.52) $134.00057
COUNTY-WIDE

24



LOCATION EROJECTTITLE Project Notes 202302024 202412025 202512026 2026:2027 202712028 5 YEAR TOTAL
COUNTY-WIDE Asphalt and Sidewalk Improvements $25.000.00 32500000 $10.000.00 $110.000.00]
COUNTY-WIDE Bleacher RepairReplacement $50.000 00| $25,00000 510,000 00| $185,000.00|
COUNTY-WIDE Classroom Addition $25,000.00| $25,000.00 $10,000.00| $110,000.00|
COUNTY-WIDE Covered Play Areas $50,000.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $185,000.00)
COUNTY-WIDE Covered Walkways $50,000.00 52500000 $10,000.00 $185,000.00)
COUNTY-WIDE Digital Marquess $32.000.00 32500000 $10.000.00 $167.000.00)
COUNTY-WIDE Energy Conservation Upgrades $5,000 00| $5,000 00 $5,000 00| $25,000.00
COUNTY-WIDE EHPA Retrofit County Grant $5,000.00| $5,000.00 $5,000.00| $26,000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Erosion Control/Storm Water Repair $25,000.00| $25,000.00 $10,000.00| $110,000.00|
COUNTY-WIDE Floarng ReparRepiacement $100,000.00) $25,000.00 $10,000.00 $335,000.00)
COUNTY-WIDE Fire Alarm Replacements $25.000.00 32500000 $10.000.00 $110.000.00]
COUNTY-WIDE Access Conirols $5.00000 35.00000 $5.000.00 32500000
COUNTY-WIDE HVAC RepairReplacement Rb‘;{:“\g?fm)di:er $75,000.00| $25,000.00 $10,000.00| $260,000.00|
COUNTY-WIDE HUAC Controls $50,000.00 $25,000.00 $10,000.00 $185,000.00)
COUNTY-WIDE Land Acquistion [SOND] $0.00] 50.00 $0.00) 30.00
COUNTY-WIDE Land Acquisition 56,750,000 00| 5000 50,00 $0.00 50.00| $8.750,000.00|
COUNTY-WIDE Locker RepariReplacement $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00] $145,000.00)
COUNTY-WIDE Locks - Campus Upgrades K””E‘P‘t"ig{_’l“m‘?d" 325,000.00 $10.000.00 $15.000.00 $15.000.00 $20.000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Master Flanning (School Campuses) $10,000.00) 510.000.00) $25.000.00 525.000.00] 385.000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Qutdoor PEPlayground Area Repairs $25,000.00| $10,000.00| 525.U‘II.UCI‘ 525.UUE.UCI| $110,000.00|
COUNTY-WIDE Plumbing/imgation ReparReplacement $5.000.00 $5.000.00 $25,000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Relocatable Disposal $5,000.00] '$5,000.00| $25,000.00|
COUNTY-WIDE Reroof Relocatables $200.000.00] $10,000.00} $285,000.00|
COUNTY-WIDE Restroom Renowvations $100,000.00| $10.000.00) $385.000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Road Improvements (Gas Tax) $103,211.74 510,000 00| $231.211. 74|
COUNTY-WIDE Roof Repanfepiacament $100,000.00) $10,00000
COUNTY-WIDE Safely & Secunty - Contral Acoess Metal Deteciors $250,000.00) $10,000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Safely & Secunty - Cameras OPH Stadwm (342K) $42.000.00 $10,000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Safety & Security - Door Replacement 3300,000.00| $10.000.00]

COUNTY-WIDE Safety & Security - Fenaing (Grant) $500,000.00| $500,000.00|
COUNTY-WIDE Safety & Security - Fencing (Safety MILL) 5615,030 48| sm.ﬁ
COUNTY-WIDE ‘Safety & Security - Lightng RepairReplacement [Exierar) $50,000.00 $10,000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Safely & Secuniy - Projects (Miscellaneus) S0.00 $10,000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Safety & Secuniy - Single Key Inative (InfemalPermeter] SEOK to KHE Camera 0,00 $10.000.00
COUNTY-WIDE Safety & Security - EDA Upgrades $100,000.00| $10.000 00|
Classroom Communication_
COUNTY-WIDE Safety & Security - Emergency Communications Panic Alert, Intercom Upgrade 50.00) $10,000.00 $25,000.00) $85,000.00
(502K to KHE Camera)
COUNTY-WIDE Site Improvements $100.000.00) $10.000.00 5100.000.00 $335.000.00)
COUNTY-WIDE Technology $5,000.00| $0.00| 50.00| 30.00|
COUNTY-WIDE Pl T $500,000.00) $500,000.00] $500,000.00) $500,000.00 50.00)
COUNTY-WIDE CLASSROOM ADDITIONS 51,041,505 63| 50.00 50.00] 50.00] 30.00|
COUNTY-WIDE PROJECT ¥ $275,000.00| s0.00| sa.00| s0.00] 5275,000.00|

25



LOCATION PROJECT TITLE Project Notes 20232024 202412025 202572026 202602027 202712028 5 YEAR TOTAL
COUNTY-WIDE PROJECTED (FAIR SHARE | IMPACT FEE) 5604 457 00| $1,27445.00) 51,877 445,00 $866,315.00) 30.00) 55,525,602 00)
COUNTY-WIDE (CONTINGENCY (EDFIRST) $320.122.30) 50.00) $0.00) 50.00) 3000 5 816.522.30

PROJECT EXPENSE SUBTOTAL
| I
SUMMARY Total
Projects Expense |[0] 5 247301367 | $114562,231.52]  $38,239,069.52) §28,664,069.52 $54,238,089.52 $30,890,569.52| $265,594,009.60
Obligations: [A] Table 3.1.1 $20,075.922.14) $23,742,732.60) $25,311,532.39 $24,303,242.79 $22,420,978.66| $115,854,408.58
Total Obligati $134,628,153.66  $61,961,602.12] §53,975,601.91 578,541,312.31 $53,311,54B.18]  §302445416.18
Hew Revenue: [B] (Tahle 3.1) $117,100,437.00) $64,516,524.20| $66,674,227 37 $67,541,108.66 $60,542.240.41| 5376,674,537.64
Revenue from
Eunds Ealled [cl $18,057.003.79) 5 519267.13(§ 335400921 |5 1605263467 |5 5052431.02 $43,035,365.83
orward:
LCIF {1.50 Ma)| § 8,556,011.29
co&ans|§ 457 366.07
Mil Money| 5 -
Gas Tax| § 56,711.74
Impact Fees( § 2,997,063.17
Half-cent Sales Tax| § 5,768.445.21
Fair Share Mitigation| ¢ _
(impact Fees)|
Grant (Safety
Cecuryl| ¥ 221,406.31
Total Revenue: [B] = [C] 5135157 440.79) $65,335 51133 $70,028,236 58 $83,593,743.33 $65,594 671.43| 541370590345
Revenue Rolled
for FY 24/25 §519,287.13 $3,354,009.21 §16,052,634.67 $5,052,431.02 $12,283,123.25 $37,261,485.28

26



	Draft Ordinance - Agricola_v2_final from legal

